
Programme of Events 

Date 
Start 
Time HW 

Tide 
Height Event 

Start 
Venue 

Race Officer or  
Event Organiser 

Assistant Race 
Officer Safety Boat Safety Boat Duty Officer 

Sat 2-Mar-24 15:00 16:30 4.6 Kayak Spring Lambs MBSC Kenny Hobbs       Kenny Hobbs 

Sun 3-Mar-24   17:14 4.4               

Sat 9-Mar-24 10:00 11:57 5.2 Work party MBSC Gary Van Blerk       Gary Van Blerk 

Sun 10-Mar-24 10:40 12:45 5.5 Spring 1 & 2 MBSC Craig Beech Kelly Buckley Gary van Blerk Samuel van Blerk Craig Beech 

Sat 16-Mar-24 15:20 16:56 4.7 Buoy maintenance MBSC Paul Wilkinson       Paul Wilkinson 

Sun 17-Mar-24   17:46 4.3               

Sat 23-Mar-24 10:30 12:02 4.9 
Winch Training 
Safety Boat Training 
RO Training  

MBSC 
Gary van Blerk 
Paul Wilkinson 
Barbara Wright 

Dean Saxton Sam van Blerk 
  

Paul Wilkinson 

Sun 24-Mar-24 10:50 12:36 4.9 Spring 3 & 4 MBSC Peter Freshwater Robert Freshwater Paul Gray Sally Gray Paul Gray 

Fri 29-Mar-24 13:10 15:00 4.9 
Easter 1 & 2 
Keelboat Easter 1 

MBSC 
David Gibson Pete Gibson Liz Felton Sue Green 

Dave Gibson 

Sat 30-Mar-24 14:00 15:29 4.8 
Easter 3 & 4 
Keelboat Easter 2 
Social (all welcome) 

MBSC 

 

Barbara Wright 

 

Amanda Whittle 
Chris Harris Sandra Humphries 

Vicky Broomfield 

BST Starts 

Sun 31-Mar-24 
15:15 
15:30 

17:04 4.7 
Lawling Tankard 
Keelboat Easter 3 

HBSC 
MBSC 

- 
Autostart   

Karin Grice Lesley Gregory 
Chris Grice 

Mon 1-Apr-24 
16:30 
16:40 

17:46 4.4 
Easter 5 & 6 
Keelboat Easter 4 

MBSC Howard Enkel Danni Tebbut 
John Giles Martin Pickett 

Martin Pickett 

Sat 6-Apr-24 09:00 11:42 5.0 

Winch Training 
Safety Boat Training 
RO Training   

MBSC 
Gary van Blerk 
Dean Saxton 
Barbara Wright  

 
Paul Gray 

 
Lewis Harris 

  Gary Van Blerk 

Kayak Skills & Spills MBSC Kenny Hobbs    

Sun 7-Apr-24 
10:30 
10:40 

12:34 5.3 
Spring 5 & 6 
Keelboat Spring 1 

MBSC Chris Grice Susan Green 
Ray Bush Richard Peters 

Phil Spillane 

Sat 13-Apr-24 14:50 16:45 4.9 
Winch Training 
Safety Boat Training 
RO Training   

  Gary van Blerk 
Paul Wilkinson 
Barbara Wright 

Dean Saxton Lewis Harris Sam van Blerk Paul Wilkinson 



Date 
Start 
Time HW 

Tide 
Height Event 

Start 
Venue 

Race Officer or  
Event Organiser 

Assistant Race 
Officer Safety Boat Safety Boat Duty Officer 

Sun 14-Apr-24 16:00 17:27 4.6 
Spring Dinghy Pursuit 
Keelboat Spring 2 

MBSC Paul Wilkinson 
Autostart 

Jane O’Brien Paul Gregory Katherine Wilkinson 
Paul Gregory 

Sat 20-Apr-24 10:20 11:46 4.7 Training day 1 MBSC Dean Saxton Lucie Anne Longhurst Liz Felton Parents (2) Dean Saxton 

Sun 21-Apr-24 
10:50 
11:00 

12:26 4.8 
Spring 7 & 8 
Keelboat Spring 3 

MBSC Vicky Broomfield Pat Pickett 
Richard Broomfield John Giles 

Vicky Broomfield 

Sat 27-Apr-24 13:40 15:37 5.0 Training day 2 MBSC  Dean Saxton Trevor Greenway Liz Felton Parents (2) Dean Saxton 

Sun 28-Apr-24 
14:15 
14:30 

16:11 4.8 
Galley cup  
Keelboat Spring 4 

HBSC 
MBSC 

- 
Auto Start   

Mark Harman Julie Harman 
Tom Dayes 

Sat 4-May-24 08:30 10:09 4.8 Kayak Early Bird MBSC Kenny Hobbs         

Sun 5-May-24 
09:20 
09:30 

11:13 5.0 
Spring points 9 & 10 
Keelboat Spring  5 

MBSC Phil Spillane Geoffrey Walkley 
Mark Turner Kelly Buckley 

Geoffrey Walkley 

Mon 6-May-24 10:10 12:07 5.2 
Mayland Mug 
Keelboat Bank Hol Series 

MBSC Iain Rintoul Richard Anthony Liz Felton Mary Jeffery 
Simon Evance 

Sat 11-May-24 13:40 15:43 5.1 
GP14 
Social (all welcome) 

MBSC 
Paul Wilkinson Paul Gray Chris Grice Karin Grice 

Richard Broomfield 

Sun 12-May-24 14:30 16:23 4.9 
Ghost Ship 
Keelboat Spring 6 

MBSC Amanda Whittle 
  

Kevin Whittle Lee Trivett 
Kevin Whittle 

Sat 18-May-24 13:00 09:56 4.3 Work Party  MBSC Gary van Blerk       Gary Van Blerk 

Sun 19-May-24 
09:00 
09:30 

10:53 4.5 
Summer 1 & 2 
Keelboat Spring 7 

HBSC 
MBSC 

- 
Auto Start   

Martin Pickett Pat Pickett 
Martin Pickett 

Sat 25-May-24 12:45 14:47 5.1 Open Day  MBSC GMC GMC GMC GMC Paul Wilkinson 

Sun 26-May-24 
13:30 
13:30 

15:25 5.0 
Summer 3 & 4 
Keelboat Spring 8 

HBSC 
MBSC 

- 
Auto Start   

Neil Raven Gail Raven 
Tom Dayes 

Mon 27-May-24 
14:00 
14:10 

16:04 4.9 
Helms Trophy / Red Wine 
Keelboat Bank Hol Series 

HBSC 
MBSC 

- 
Auto Start   

Andrew Trembath Grace Trembath 
Paul Gray 

Sat 1-Jun-24 08:30 08:25 4.7 
Club cruise to Mersea  
Kayak MBSC to Mersea 
Daytime Social at Mersea 

MBSC 
Kevin Whittle 
Kenny Hobbs 
Vicky Broomfield   

Liz Felton Maria Saunders 
Kevin Whittle 

Sun 2-Jun-24   09:37 4.8               

Sat 8-Jun-24 
12:40 
12:45 

14:46 5.2 
Keelboat Frank Levy  
Air Ambulance 

MBSC 
HBSC 

Auto Start 
  Steven Tanner Beth Wilkinson 

Craig Beach 



Date 
Start 
Time HW 

Tide 
Height Event 

Start 
Venue 

Race Officer or  
Event Organiser 

Assistant Race 
Officer Safety Boat Safety Boat Duty Officer 

Sun 9-Jun-24 
13:30 
13:30 

15:28 5.1 
Summer 5 & 6 
Keelboat Summer 1 

HBSC 
MBSC 

- 
Auto Start   Andy Lomas Sally Lomas 

Kevin Whittle 

Sat 15-Jun-24 18:00 19:45 4.3 Evening 1 HBSC  - - - - - 

Sun 16-Jun-24 08:30 08:47 4.3 Club cruise (reserve date) 
  Kevin Whittle 

Kenny Hobbs       
Paul Gregory 

Sat 22-Jun-24 11:30 13:54 5.0 Training Day 3 MBSC Paul Wilkinson Chris Harris Liz Felton Parents (2) Paul Wilkinson 

Sun 23-Jun-24 
12:30 
12:30 14:36 5.1 

Summer 7 & 8 
Keelboat Summer 2 
Short Course Race Day 1 

HBSC 
MBSC 
MBSC 

- 
Auto Start 
Parent Parent Parent Parent 

Kenny Hobbs 

Sat 29-Jun-24 
16:45 
17:30 

19:13 5.0 
Kayak Maldon Maybe 
Evening 2 

 
HBSC 

Dave Gibson 
      

Dave Gibson 

Sun 30-Jun-24   07:55 4.8               

Sat 6-Jul-24 11:30 13:55 5.1 Training Day 4 MBSC Dean Saxton Lucie Anne Longhurst Liz Felton Parents (2) Dean Saxton 

Sun 7-Jul-24 
12:30 
12:30 14:36 5.1 

Osea Cup 
Keelboat Summer 3 
Short Course Race Day 2 

HBSC 
MBSC 

- 
Auto Start 
Parent Parent 

Andy Lomas 
 
Parent 

Sally Lomas 
 
Parent 

Bill Wright 

Sat 13-Jul-24 

10:00 

16:00 
16:15 

18:21 4.7 

Work Party 10:00 MBSC Gary van Blerk 

      

Gary Van Blerk Kayak Osea Shores 
Evening 3 & 4 

MBSC 
HBSC 

Kenny Hobbs 

Sun 14-Jul-24   19:07 4.6               

Sat 20-Jul-24 10:30 12:51 4.9 Training Day 5 MBSC Paul Wilkinson Lauren Grice Liz Felton Parents (2) Paul Wilkinson 

Sun 21-Jul-24 
11:30 
11:40 13:41 5.1 

RNLI Pennant 
Keelboat Summer 4 
Short Course Race Day 3 

HBSC 
MBSC 
MBSC 

- 
Auto Start 
Parent 

 
 
Parent 

Mark Turner  
 
Parent 

Ollie Turner  
 
Parent 

Phil Spillane 

Sat 27-Jul-24 16:00 17:56 5.3 Evening 5 & 6 HBSC           

Sun 28-Jul-24 16:20 18:44 5.2 Kayakinghy  Races MBSC Kenny Hobbs Paul Wilkinson     Kenny Hobbs 

Sat 3-Aug-24 11:15 13:03 4.9 
Sandhopper Nationals 
Social (all welcome) 

MBSC 
Simon Evance Paula Hobbs + 

Amanda Whittle 
Andrew Trembath   

Tom Dayes 

Sun 4-Aug-24 
11:45 
11:50 

13:47 5.0 
Summer 9 & 10 
Sandhopper Nationals  

HBSC 
MBSC 

 
Simon Evance 

Paula Hobbs + 
Amanda Whittle 

Vicky Broomfield 
Andrew Trembath 

Richard Broomfield 
Tom Dayes 

Sat 10-Aug-24 
15:00 
15:00 

17:02 5.0 
Evening 7 & 8 
Keelboat John Primett  

HBSC 
MBSC 

- 
Auto Start       

Geoffrey Walkley 



Date 
Start 
Time HW 

Tide 
Height Event 

Start 
Venue 

Race Officer or  
Event Organiser 

Assistant Race 
Officer Safety Boat Safety Boat Duty Officer 

Sun 11-Aug-24 15:40 17:34 4.9 
Challenge Cup 
Keelboat Summer 5 

MBSC Rory Hobbs Agnes Harris Neil Raven Gail Raven 
Dave Gibson 

Sat 17-Aug-24 16:00 11:35 4.6 MBW registration MBSC MBW Committee 
 

  Gary Van Blerk 

Sun 18-Aug-24 10:45 12:33 4.9 Maylandsea Bay Week MBSC MBW Committee       MBW 

Mon 19-Aug-24 11:10 13:22 5.1 Maylandsea Bay Week MBSC MBW Committee       MBW 

Tue 20-Aug-24 11:50 14:07 5.4 Maylandsea Bay Week MBSC MBW Committee       MBW 

Wed 21-Aug-24 12:20 14:49 5.6 Maylandsea Bay Week MBSC MBW Committee       MBW 

Thu 22-Aug-24 13:00 15:29 5.7 Maylandsea Bay Week MBSC MBW Committee       MBW 

Fri 23-Aug-24 13:30 16:08 5.7 Après MBW Event  MBSC Simon Evance Linda Ruffle     Simon Evance 

Sat 24-Aug-24 14:15 16:48 5.7 Kayak Sailing crew race MBSC          Pat Pickett 

Sun 25-Aug-24 
15:45 
15:45 

17:28 5.5 
Autumn 1 & 2 
Keelboat Summer 6 

HBSC 
MBSC 

- 
Auto Start   

Liz Felton Kelly Buckley 
Chris Grice 

Mon 26-Aug-24   18:14 5.2               

Wed 28-Aug-24 19:00 20:32 4.6 Kayak Sundowners  MBSC Craig Beach       Craig Beach 

Sat 31-Aug-24 10:20 12:00 4.7 Novice Race Day 1 MBSC Anne Dyson   Danni Tebbut Sally Gray Sally Gray 

Sun 1-Sep-24 
10:45 
10:45 

12:48 4.9 
Autumn 3 & 4 
Keelboat Summer 7 

HBSC 
MBSC 

- 
Auto Start   

Mark Turner Claire Porter 
Tom Dayes 

Sat 7-Sep-24 
13:30 
13:45 

16:00 5.2 
Kayak Scones at Stone 
Novice Race Day 2 

MBSC Craig Beech 
Paul Wilkinson   

 
Lauren Grice 

 
Beth Wilkinson 

Paul Wilkinson 

Sun 8-Sep-24 
14:30 
14:30 

16:27 5.1 
Hells Bells 
Keelboat Autumn 1 

HBSC 
MBSC 

 
Autostart 

  Paula Hobbs Sandra Humphries 
Paul Wilkinson 

Sat 14-Sep-24   09:46 4.2               

Sun 15-Sep-24 
09:15 
09:50 

11:08 4.5 
RNLI Pennant (HBSC)  
Keelboat Autumn 2 

HBSC 
MBSC 

 
Auto Start   

Steve Tanner  Sarah Greenway 
Paul Gray 

Sat 21-Sep-24 13:05 15:40 5.9 Novice Race Day 3 MBSC Dean Saxton Maria Saunders Mark Harman Julie Harman Dean Saxton 

Sun 22-Sep-24 
14:00 
14:20 

16:20 5.7 
Keelboat Autumn 3 
Autumn 5 & 6 

MBSC 
HBSC 

Auto Start 
  Dave Gibson Pete Gibson 

Dave Gibson 

Sat 28-Sep-24 09:30 10:31 4.3 Novice Race Day 4 MBSC Dean Saxton Linda Ruffle Keith Taft Sue Green Dean Saxton 

Sun 29-Sep-24 
09:30 
10:00 

11:34 4.7 
Autumn 7 & 8 
Keelboat Autumn 4 

HBSC 
MBSC 

- 
Auto Start 

  Chris Harris Martin Pickett 
Martin Pickett 



Date 
Start 
Time HW 

Tide 
Height Event 

Start 
Venue 

Race Officer or  
Event Organiser 

Assistant Race 
Officer Safety Boat Safety Boat Duty Officer 

Sat 5-Oct-24 12:50 14:59 5.3 
Kestrel Open 
Social (all welcome) 

MBSC Simon Evance Anne Dyson Andy Lomas  Sally Lomas 
Chris Grice 

Sun 6-Oct-24 
13:15 
13:15 
13:25 

15:27 5.3 
Kestrel Open 
Autumn 9 & 10 
Keelboat Autumn 5 

MBSC 
HBSC 
MBSC 

Simon Evance 
- 
Auto Start 

Anne Dyson Andrew Trembath 
Liz Felton 

Sue Green 
Grace Trembath Vicky Broomfield 

Sat 12-Oct-24 07:28 07:28 4.1 Work Party (10:00) MBSC Gary van Blerk       Gary Van Blerk 

Sun 13-Oct-24 08:29 09:09 4.2               

Sat 19-Oct-24 12:00 14:33 5.9 
End of Season Pursuit 
Kayak Pidgeon Dock 

MBSC Paul Gray 
Craig Beech   

John Giles Sally Gray 
Paul Gray 

Sun 20-Oct-24 
12:50 
13:15 

15:13 5.9 
Keelboat Autumn 6 
Cock of the River 

MBSC 
HBSC 

Auto Start 
  Liz Felton Samuel Jeffery 

Phil Spillane 

Sat 26-Oct-24   08:20 4.1               

BST Ends 

Sun 27-Oct-24   08:46 4.3              

Sat 2-Nov-24 10:50 12:58 5.3 Keelboat Len Wright   Auto Start       Kevin Whittle 

Sun 3-Nov-24 
11:20 
11:30 

13:30 5.3 
Winter 1 & 2 
Keelboat Autumn 7 

MBSC Barbara Wright Rory Hobbs 
Mark Turner Mike Thompson 

Barbara Wright 

Sun 10-Nov-24 11:00 06:09 4.3 AGM MBSC GMC       Paul Gray  

Sat 16-Nov-24 10:00 12:25 5.7 Kayak Hardy Souls   Craig Beech       Craig Beech 

Sun 17-Nov-24 
10:45 
10:55 

13:10 5.8 
Winter 3 & 4 
Keelboat Autumn 8 

MBSC Barbara Wright Katherine Wilkinson 
Mark Harman Julie Harman 

Barbara Wright 

Sat 23-Nov-24 19:00 18:16 4.4 Prize Giving Dinner RCYC Vicky Broomfield       Vicky Broomfield 

Sun 24-Nov-24 05:41 06:32 4.3               

Sun 1-Dec-24 10:30 12:30 5.1 Winter 5 & 6 MBSC Bill Wright Libby Young Kevin Whittle Chris Harris Bill Wright 

Sun 8-Dec-24 12:00 17:29 4.8 Xmas Party   Vicky Broomfield       Vicky Broomfield 

Sun 15-Dec-24 10:00 12:08 5.4 Winter 7 & 8 MBSC Bill Wright Linda Ruffle Neil Raven Gary van Blerk Bill Wright 

Sat 21-Dec-24 15:00 16:43 4.7 Kayak Carol Paddle MBSC Craig Beech       Craig Beech 

Sun 22-Dec-24   17:32 4.5               

Sun 29-Dec-24 10:20 11:35 4.8 Blackwater Icicle HBSC     Kevin Whittle Chris Harris Craig Beech 

Wed 1-Jan-25 11:30 13:30   Kayak New Year Twitch MBSC Kenny Hobbs       Kenny Hobbs 



 


